Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. H.S. Hundal, Advocate, Chamber No.82, District Courts, S.A.S.Nagar.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/O Assistant Excise & Taxation Commissioner, (Mobile Wing), SCO No. 9-10, Sector-68, SAS, Nagar.

.... Respondent.

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 976 of 2016

Present: None on behalf of complainant.

Shri Yadvinder Singh, STO and Ms. Daljit Kaur, ETI, on behalf of respondent.

ORDER

As directed on the last date of hearing on 05-09-2018, the representatives of respondent submit a copy of order dated 25-05-2018 passed by Hon'ble Mr. Justice Jaswant Singh of the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh, which is taken on record. The case has been fixed for further hearing on 26-11-2018 in the Hon'ble High Court.

- 2. In the light of above, the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on 11-12-2018 at 11.00 AM.
- 3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail — psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Ravinder Singh Gill, House No. 986, Near Dev Hotel, Main Bazar, Moga.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Additional Director General of Prisons, Punjab, Sector-17A, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/O Additional Director General of Prisons, Punjab, Sector-17A, Chandigarh.

... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 25 of 2018

Present:

None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Ranbir Singh, Senior Assistant, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents states in the court that the copies of inquiry conducted by Inquiry Officer earlier has already been supplied to the appellant. However, he states that the appellant wants copies of final orders passed by the competent authority on the findings of Inquiry officer.

Shri Ranbir Singh, appearing on behalf of respondents further states that no final decision could be taken on the inquiry report as the Inquiry Officer has gone out of preview of guidelines issued for conducting the inquiry and the Inquiry officer has been asked to conduct the inquiry again as per guidelines. He seeks adjournment till the final outcome of the inquiry is received.

- 2. The appellant is absent for the fifth time consecutively. However, a letter dated 23-10-2018 is received in the Commission office from the appellant in which he has stated that the respondents are not providing him complete information. The appellant is directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing.
- 3. The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on 23-01-2019 at 11.00 AM.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 31-10-2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:-psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Website:-www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Kulwinder Singh s/o Sh. Gurnam Singh, Dhani Sucha Singh, Bahawal Bassi, Tehsil Abohar, Distt. Fazilka.

...Appellant

Versus

- Public Information Officer O/o Tehsildar, Abohar, Distt. Fazilka.
- 2. First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Fazilka.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 639 of 2017

Present: Shri Kulwinder Singh, appellant, in person.

Shri Ranbir Singh, Senior Assistant, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents submits a letter dated 30-10-2018 from the PIO-cum-Tehsildar, Abohar along with a copy of challan vide which the penalty amounting to Rs. 15,000/- has been deposited in the State Treasury.

- 2. An e-mail has also been received in the Commission office from the PIO of office of Deputy Commissioner, Fazilka stating therein that the penalty of Rs.15,000/- imposed upon Shri Jait Kumar, Tehsildar, Abohar has been deposited in the Treasury. The amount of compensation of Rs. 8,000/- awarded to the appellant has also been paid to him. Both the letters are taken on record.
- 3. As the orders of the Commission stand complied with, the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 31-10-2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:-psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Website:-www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Upkar Singh,

Village: Chak Des Raj, PO: Bara Pind,

Distt. Jalandhar.Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Additional Deputy Commissioner (Dev), Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O State Election Commission, Punjab, SCO No. 49, Sector 17, Chandigarh.

Shri Ram Tirath Singh s/o Shri Nistara Singh VPO Kot Grewal Tehsil Phillaur, District Jalandhar.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3255 of 2017

Present: Shri Opkar Singh, appellant in person.

Shri Gurcharan Singh, Senior Assistant and Shri Sat Pal, Reader, on behalf of

respondents.

Shri Ram Tirath Singh, who was made a thirty party, is also present.

ORDER:

All the concerned parties are present.

- 2. The representatives of respondents submit two duly attested affidavits –one from Shri Jatinder Jorwal, IAS, PIO-cum- Additional District Election Officer, Jalandhar and second from Shri Varinder Pal Singh, PCS, Sub Divisional Magistrate, Phillaur, in the court.
- 3. The original affidavits are handed over to the appellant in the court and photocopies of the same are retained in case file. In both the affidavits the concerned officers have taken plea of Section 39(2) of The Punjab Panchayat Election Rules, 1994 according to which the relevant papers can only be provided to the candidate who has contested the election. The appellant has been informed accordingly.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, the case is **disposed of and closed**.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Yogesh Mahajan, (98143-54649), President of Anti Corruption Council, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Sub Divisional Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation, Sub Division No.6, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O SE, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, Amritsar.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3046 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Kulwant Singh, JE, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents submits a letter dated 09-10-2018 from the Sub Divisional Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation, Sub Division No. 6, Amritsar vide which the sought for information has been supplied to the appellant.

- 2. The appellant is absent. However, he is contacted on phone who admits that he has received the information and requests the court to close the case.
- 3. Accordingly, the case is **disposed of and closed.**
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Yogesh Mahajan, (98143-54649), President of Anti Corruption Council, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/O Executive Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Division, Nawashahar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O SE, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, Hoshiarpur.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3050 of 2018

Versus

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Charandeep Singh, SDO, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents states in the court that the sought for information has been supplied to the appellant on 12-10-2018.

- 2. The appellant is absent. However, he is contacted on phone who admits that he has received the information and requests the court to close the case.
- 3. Accordingly, the case is **disposed of and closed.**
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 31-10-2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Yogesh Mahajan, (98143-54649), President of Anti Corruption Council, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Sub-Divisional Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Sub-Division No.1, Nawashahar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O SE, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, Hoshiarpur.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3051 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Charandeep Singh, SDO, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents states in the court that the sought for information has been supplied to the appellant by registered post on 01-06-2018.

- 2. The appellant is absent. However, he is contacted on phone who admits that he has received the information and requests the court to close the case.
- 3. Accordingly, the case is **disposed of and closed.**
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 31-10-2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Yogesh Mahajan, (98143-54649), President of Anti Corruption Council, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Executive Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Division, Rajpura.

First Appellate Authority, O/O SE, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, Patiala.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3054 of 2018

Versus

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Satinderpal Singh, SDO, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents submits a letter dated 29-10-2018 from the Executive Engineer-cum-PIO, Water Supply and Sanitation Division, Rajpura seeking adjournment due to the visit of World Bank Team to Rajpura Division.

- 2. On the request of respondents, the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on 11-12-2018 at 11.00 AM.
- 3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, (Hem Inder Singh)

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Narinder Kumar Bitta, (88725-97800),

S/o Shri Rai Sahib,

House No. 2438-A, Street No.2, Shri Guru Nanak Nagar,

Near 16, Acre, Barnala.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Director, Local Bodies, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Plot No. 3, Sector-35-A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Director, Local Bodies, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Plot No. 3, Sector-35-A, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3066 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Sanjay Kumar, SVO-cum-PIO along with Shri Manpreet Singh, Senior

Assistant on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The respondent-PIO submits a letter dated 30-10-2018, which is taken on record. He states that the sought for information has been supplied to the appellant by post on 18-10-2018.

- 2. The appellant is not present. He is directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing and the case is adjourned.
- 3. To come up for further hearing on 11-12-2018 at 11.00 AM.
- Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, (Hem Inder Singh)

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Mehal Singh (98154-47839), S/o Shri Harnam Singh, R/o Dharamkot Road, Kot Esa Kha, Dharamkot, District-Moga.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O XEN, Water Supply & Sewerage Division, Moga.

First Appellate Authority, O/O SE, Water Supply & Sewerage, Circle, Bathinda.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3076 of 2018

Present: Shri Mehal Singh, appellant, in person.

Shri Gulshan Kumar, SDO-cun-APIO on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Both the parties are present.

- 2. The appellant states that no information has been provided till date.
- 3. The respondent-APIO states that the sought for information is voluminous which cannot be supplied to the appellant.
- 4. The RTI application is discussed in the court. After discussion, the respondents are directed to supply the copies of information relating to works executed in the Moga Division during the period from 01-09-2016 to 31-12-2017 and from 01-01-2017 to 31-03-2017, duly attested, free of cost before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 5. To come up for further hearing on 11-12-2018 at 11.00 AM.
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, (Hem Inder Singh)

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Sukhwinder Singh (88725-28155), S/o Shri Najam Singh, Village Shekhpura, Tehsil Talwandi Saboo, District Bathinda.

...Complainant.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O DSP, Talwandi Saboo, District Bathinda.

..... Respondent

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 953 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission.

2. The respondent-PIO is directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing and the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on 11-12-2018 at 11.00 AM.

3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, (Hem Inder Singh)

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Ex Subedar Sadhu Singh, (98145-12980),

VPO- Harpalpur,

District Patiala-140701. ... Complainant.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O SDO, Water Supply, Ghanaur, District Patiala.

..... Respondents

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 957 of 2018

Present: Shri Sadhu Singh, complainant, in person.

Shri Raj Kumar, Clerk, on behalf of respondent.

ORDER:

The complainant states that no information has been supplied till date.

- 2. The representative of respondent says that the sought for information is not available on the record of public authority as the same one is type of a personal problem.
- 3. The RTI application is discussed in the court. After discussion the case is ordered to be **disposed of and closed.**
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, (Hem Inder Singh)

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Rohit Sharma, Advocate (98722-00918), Chamber No. 320, Lawyers Chambers, Second Floor, District Courts, Bathinda-151001.

Versus

Public Information Officer
O/O Senior Superintendent of Police (SSP),

Bathinda. Respondents

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 965 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission.

2. The respondent-PIO is directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing and the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on 11-12-2018 at 11.00 AM.

3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

...Complainant.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Manjinder Singh, House No. 699, Block-1, BRS Nagar, Ludhiana.

Complainant.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Bathinda.

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 185 of 2018

Present: Shri Manjinder Singh, complainant, in person.

Shri Pawan Kumar, Junior Assistant and Shri Sahib Bagga, Clerk, on behalf of

respondent.

ORDER:

Today, both the parties are present.

- 2. The representatives of respondent seek adjournment. Accordingly, the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **11-12-2018 at 11.00 AM**.
- 3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Manjinder Singh, House No. 699, Block-1, BRS Nagar, Ludhiana.

Complainant.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Bathinda.

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 210 of 2018

Present: Shri Manjinder Singh, complainant, in person.

Shri Pawan Kumar, Junior Assistant and Shri Sahib Bagga, Clerk, on behalf of

respondent.

ORDER:

Both the parties are present.

- 2. The representatives of respondent state in the court that the sought for information has been supplied to the complainant.
- 3. The complainant states that the provided information is incomplete.
- 4. The representatives of respondent seek adjournment for providing the complete information. On the request of respondent the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on 11-12-2018 at 11.00 AM.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 31-10-2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Manjinder Singh, House No. 699, Block-1, BRS Nagar, Ludhiana.

Complainant.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Patiala.

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 183 of 2018

Present: Shri Manjinder Singh, complainant in person.

None on behalf of respondent.

ORDER:

The complainant states in the court that he visited the office of respondent-PIO on 16-10-2018 and after inspection, the respondent supplied him the copies of documents identified by him on the spot. He states that he is satisfied and requests the court to close the case.

- As the information stands supplied, the case is disposed of and closed.
- 3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 31-10-2018. State Information Commissioner

PS: After the hearing is over, Shri Dharamjit Singh, Junior Assistant, appears

in the court. He is apprised of the court proceedings.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Manjinder Singh, House No. 699, Block-1, BRS Nagar, Ludhiana.

Complainant.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Patiala.

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 198 of 2018

Present: Shri Manjinder Singh, complainant in person.

None on behalf of respondent.

ORDER:

The complainant states in the court that he visited the office of respondent-PIO on 16-10-2018 and after inspection, the respondent supplied him the copies of documents identified by him on the spot. He states that he is satisfied and requests the court to close the case.

- 2. As the information stands supplied, the case is **disposed of and closed.**
- 3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 31-10-2018.